methodological adaptability, and rich insights into smaller cases (Dawadi & Giri 2021). Its significance 

lies in the ability to utilize various data collection methods, thereby mitigating the limitations 

associated with relying solely on qualitative or quantitative approaches (Cresswell, 2012).  

Participants 

The study involved two hundred forty-three (243) participants, who were selected both 

purposively and simple random sampling technique from eight selected secondary schools in 

Morogoro Municipality. Simple random sampling technique was used to select two hundred thirty-

four (234) participants responded through questionnaire, whereas purposive sampling was used to 

select nine (9) key informants (HoS and MSEO), who responded through an interview.  

Research Instruments 

Teachers were given a resilience scale, that consisted five Likert scale responses to rate their